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? UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WASHINGTON, DC 20460

OFFICE OF CHEMICAL SAFETY
AND POLLUTION PREVENTION

Ausust 30. 2012 .

Wendy McCombie, Agent for Shikoku International Corp.
Lewis & Harrison '
122 C Street Suite 740
Washington, DC 20001 ' . ' •

Subject: Neo Chlor Spa Angel Tab
EPA Registration Number: 72139-2
Letter Date: July 5, 2012
EPA Receipt Date: July 10, 2012

Dear Ms. McCombie:

The label amendment, submitted in connection with registration under section of the federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), as amended, is acceptable.

Proposed label amendment:

• Addition of marketing statements, emergency contact number, UPC barcode, and
additional logo image.

• Addition of a package size of 1.5 Ibs. Child Resistant Packaging (CRP) certification
enclosed.

General comments:

A stamped copy of the label is enclosed for your records. Should you have any
questions or comments concerning this letter, please contact Eliza Blair via email at
blair.eliza(q),epa.gov or by telephone at (703) 308-7279.

Sincere!

Monisha Harris
Product Manager (32)
Regulatory Management Branch II
Antimicrobials Division (751 OP)



c •K
Spa Angel Tab
[0.4 OUNCE (12-GRAM) TABLETS] [0.2 OUNCE (6-GRAM) TABLETS]

• Tablet contains Japanese Hot Spa ingredients '
• Quickly dissolves in water
• Quick dissolving
• Easy to use tablets just fit your spa size
• Enrich your spa life
• Effervescent tablets quickly dissolve in water
• Easy to use tablets - Add directly to spa1"
• Maintain chlorine residuals
• Establishes immediate chlorine residual
• Boosts chlorine residual
• Fast acting
• Restores water clarity
• Controls water clarity
• Produces clear, sparkling water
• Clears cloudy water
• Spa and hot tub sanitizer
• Sanitizer, shock and oxidizer
• Shock and oxidizer
• Controls growth of bacteria and algae in spas and hot tubs

Kills bacteria and algae in spas and hot tubs
Prevents algae and bacteria growth
Prevents the growth of algae and bacteria
Controls algae and bacteria growth
Controls the growth of algae and bacteria
Kills and controls algae
Kills algae
Controls algae
Prevents algae
Inhibits algae growth
Inhibits the growth of algae
Controls algae growth
Controls the growth of algae
Prevents algae growth
Prevents the growth of algae
Controls bacteria
Kills bacteria
Prevents bacteria
Bacteria control

AUG 3 0 2Q1Z
Uncter !he Federa! insecticide, Fungicide.and
RodenSads Aci as amended, for the
pesticide, registered under
EPAReg.Ho. 7,3/39 -Q,

30.69%
69.31%

TOTAL: 100.00%

ACTIVE INGREDIENT:
Sodium Dichloroisocyanurate*
OTHER INGREDIENTS:

*Available chlorine 19.2%

DANGER
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN
(SEE SIDE/BACK PANEL FOR ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS)
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PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
HAZARD TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

DANGER. Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye damage. Wear protective eyewear such as safety glasses, face shield or goggles. Harmful if
swallowed, inhaled or absorbed through the skin. Do not get in eyes, on skin or on clothing. Avoid contact with skin. Wash thoroughly with soap and
water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco, or using the toilet. Remove and wash contaminated clothing before
reuse.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS
This pesticide is toxic to fish and aquatic organisms. Do not discharge effluent containing this product into lakes, streams, ponds, estuaries,
oceans, or other waters unless in accordance with the requirements of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit and the
permitting authority has been notified in writing prior to discharge. Do not discharge effluent containing this product to sewer systems without
previously notifying the local sewage treatment plant authority. For guidance contact your State Water board or Regional Office of EPA.

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL HAZARDS
STRONG OXIDIZING AGENT. Mix only with water. Use only clean, dry utensils. Do not add this product to any dispensing device containing
remnants of any other product. Such use may cause a violent reaction leading to fire or explosion. Contamination with moisture, organic matter, or
other chemicals may start a chemical reaction with generation of heat, liberation of hazardous gases, and possible generation of fire and explosion.
In case of contamination or decomposition, do not reseal container. If possible isolate each container in open air or well-ventilated area. Flood with
large volumes of water if necessary.
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FIRST AID '

If in eyes

If on skin or
clothing

If inhaled

If swallowed

•Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the
first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye.
•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.
•Take off contaminated clothing.
•Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 1 5-20 minutes.
•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.
• Move person to fresh air.
• If person is not breathing, call 91 1 or an ambulance, then give artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth,
possible.
•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.

if

•Call Poison Control Center or doctor immediately for treatment advice.
•Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow.
•Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by the Poison Control Center or doctor.
•Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN
Probable mucosal damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage.

Have the product container or label with you when calling a Poison Control Center or doctor, or going for treatment.
MEDICAL EMERGENCY: 855-830-0240

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL
Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal.
Storage: Keep product dry in tightly closed container when not in use. Store in a cool, dry, well-ventilated area away from heat or open flame. In
case of decomposition, isolate container, if possible, and flood with large amounts of water to dissolve material before discarding.
Pesticide Disposal: Place in trash collection or dispose in an approved landfill area. -
Container Disposal: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available. Rinse empty container thoroughly
with water to dissolve all material before discarding. Place in trash collection, or dispose in an approved landfill area.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE "C e
It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling. O C c C G C

c c c c c c C C C C C CFor routine maintenance of spas and hot tubs to control bacteria and algae:
1. Before using spa or hot tub, test water, pH, free chlorine and alkalinity using a reliable test kit. Adjust pH to between 1.2 - 7.6.
2. With the pump on, and using the table below as a guide, add sufficient tablets to establish a level of 3 - 5 ppmjreechlorine as "determined by the
test kit. Do not enter the water until the free chlorine level drops to 5 ppm or less. Re-entry into treated spas is prolii|ite0cbabove levejsof 5ppm due
to risk of bodily harm. c c § 0 c c
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Before using the spa, bathers should shower in order to avoid adding soap, lotions, or oils from the body into the water. Avoid overloading the spa.
Depending on how heavily the spa is used, it may be necessary to super chlorinate the water as frequently as after each use orSas'kfne'quently as
once per week, in a moderately used spa.
1. Using the table as a guide, superchlorinate water to 6.0 - 8.0 ppm free chlorine by adding additional tablets to the spa or hot tub.
2. Do not allow bathers to enter the spa [or hot tub] until the free chlorine falls to 3.0 to 5.0 ppm. Re-entry into treated spas is prohibited above
levels of 5ppm due to risk of bodily harm.
3. If spa or hot tub water does not clear after superchlorination treatment, drain, clean and refill with fresh water.

DOSAGE [for0.4-ounce (12-gram) tabs]
Free

Chlorine
(PPM)

3-4
4-5
5-6
6-7
7-8
8-9
9-10

Gallons of Water in Spa
300 340 •355 400 500 550

Number of Tablets
2
3
3
4
4
5
5

2
3
3
4

. 5
5
6

2
3
4
4
5
5
6

3
3
4
5
5
6
7

3
4
5
6
7
7
8

3
4
5
6

I 7.
"8

9
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DOSAGE [for 0.2-ounce (6-gram) tabs]

Free
Chlorine
(PPM)

3-4
4-5
5-6
6-7
7-8
8-9

9-10

Gallons of Water in Spa
300 340 355 400 500 550

Number of Tablets
4
6
6
8
8
10
10

4
6
6
8
10
10
12

4
6
8
8
10
10
12

6
6
8
10
10
12
14

6
8
10

• 1 2
14
14
16

6
8
10
12
14
16
18

SPA CAPACITY CALCULATOR:
To Calculate Gallonage For Round Or Oval Spa: Diameter of spa x diameter of spa x depth (all in feet) x 5.9 = gallons.
To Calculate Gallonage For Rectangular spa: depth x length x width (all in feet) x 7.5 = gallons.

EPA Reg. No. 72139-2
EPA Est. No. 33980-JP-1
Net contents:
Batch [Lot] Code:

Active ingredient made in Japan
SHIKOKU INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
301 Rampart Street, #C, Orange, CA 92868

8""52422"00400
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