



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, DC 20460

OFFICE OF CHEMICAL SAFETY AND POLLUTION PREVENTION

August 30, 2012

Wendy McCombie, Agent for Shikoku International Corp. Lewis & Harrison 122 C Street Suite 740 Washington, DC 20001

Subject:

Neo Chlor Spa Angel Tab

EPA Registration Number: 72139-2

Letter Date: July 5, 2012

EPA Receipt Date: July 10, 2012

Dear Ms. McCombie:

The label amendment, submitted in connection with registration under section of the federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), as amended, is acceptable.

Proposed label amendment:

- Addition of marketing statements, emergency contact number, UPC barcode, and additional logo image.
- Addition of a package size of 1.5 lbs. Child Resistant Packaging (CRP) certification enclosed.

General comments:

A stamped copy of the label is enclosed for your records. Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please contact Eliza Blair via email at <u>blair.eliza@epa.gov</u> or by telephone at (703) 308-7279.

Sincerely,

Monisha Harris

Product Manager (32)

Regulatory Management Branch II Antimicrobials Division (7510P)

Spa Angel Tab

[0.4 OUNCE (12-GRAM) TABLETS] [0.2 OUNCE (6-GRAM) TABLETS]

- Tablet contains Japanese Hot Spa ingredients
- · Quickly dissolves in water
- Quick dissolving
- Easy to use tablets just fit your spa size
- Enrich your spa life
- Effervescent tablets quickly dissolve in water
- Easy to use tablets Add directly to spa⁶
- Maintain chlorine residuals
- Establishes immediate chlorine residual
- Boosts chlorine residual
- Fast acting
- Restores water clarity
- Controls water clarity
- · Produces clear, sparkling water
- Clears cloudy water
- Spa and hot tub sanitizer
- Sanitizer, shock and oxidizer
- Shock and oxidizer
- Controls growth of bacteria and algae in spas and hot tubs

ACTIVE INGREDIENT: Sodium Dichloroisocyanurate* OTHER INGREDIENTS:

*Available chlorine 19.2%

DANGER KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN (SEE SIDE/BACK PANEL FOR ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS)

- Kills bacteria and algae in spas and hot tubs
- · Prevents algae and bacteria growth
- Prevents the growth of algae and bacteria
- · Controls algae and bacteria growth
- Controls the growth of algae and bacteria
- Kills and controls algae
- Kills algae
- Controls algae
- Prevents algae
- Inhibits algae growth
- Inhibits the growth of algae
- · Controls algae growth
- · Controls the growth of algae
- Prevents algae growth
- Prevents the growth of algae
- Controls bacteria
- Kills bacteria
- Prevents bacteria
- Bacteria control

69.31%

ACCEPTED AUG 3 0 2012

Under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act as amended, for the pesticide, registered under EPA Reg. No. 7.2

100.00% TOTAL:

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS HAZARD TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

DANGER. Corrosive. Causes irreversible eye damage. Wear protective eyewear such as safety glasses, face shield or goggles. Harmful if swallowed, inhaled or absorbed through the skin. Do not get in eyes, on skin or on clothing. Avoid contact with skin. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco, or using the toilet. Remove and wash contaminated clothing before reuse.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS

This pesticide is toxic to fish and aquatic organisms. Do not discharge effluent containing this product into lakes, streams, ponds, estuaries, oceans, or other waters unless in accordance with the requirements of a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit and the permitting authority has been notified in writing prior to discharge. Do not discharge effluent containing this product to sewer systems without previously notifying the local sewage treatment plant authority. For guidance contact your State Water board or Regional Office of EPA.

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL HAZARDS

STRONG OXIDIZING AGENT. Mix only with water. Use only clean, dry utensils. Do not add this product to any dispensing device containing remnants of any other product. Such use may cause a violent reaction leading to fire or explosion. Contamination with moisture, organic matter, or other chemicals may start a chemical reaction with generation of heat, liberation of hazardous gases, and possible generation of fire and explosion. In case of contamination or decomposition, do not reseal container. If possible isolate each container in open air or well-ventilated area. Flood with large volumes of water if necessary.

	FIRST AID
If in eyes	•Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye.
	•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.
lf on skin or	•Take off contaminated clothing.
clothing	•Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 minutes.
· .	•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.
If inhaled	Move person to fresh air.
	• If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give artificial respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth, if
	possible.
	•Call a Poison Control Center or doctor for treatment advice.
If swallowed	Call Poison Control Center or doctor immediately for treatment advice.
	•Have person sip a glass of water if able to swallow.
	•Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by the Poison Control Center or doctor.
	•Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
	NOTE TO PHYSICIAN
	Probable mucosal damage may contraindicate the use of gastric lavage.
Hav	e the product container or label with you when calling a Poison Control Center or doctor, or going for treatment. MEDICAL EMERGENCY: 855-830-0240

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal.

Storage: Keep product dry in tightly closed container when not in use. Store in a cool, dry, well-ventilated area away from heat or open flame. In case of decomposition, isolate container, if possible, and flood with large amounts of water to dissolve material before discarding.

Pesticide Disposal: Place in trash collection or dispose in an approved landfill area.

Container Disposal: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available. Rinse empty container thoroughly with water to dissolve all material before discarding. Place in trash collection, or dispose in an approved landfill area.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

For routine maintenance of spas and hot tubs to control bacteria and algae:

1. Before using spa or hot tub, test water, pH, free chlorine and alkalinity using a reliable test kit. Adjust pH to between \$\frac{1}{6}.2 - 7.6.

2. With the pump on, and using the table below as a guide, add sufficient tablets to establish a level of 3 – 5 ppm free chlorine as defermined by the test kit. Do not enter the water until the free chlorine level drops to 5 ppm or less. Re-entry into treated spas is prohibited above levels of 5ppm due to risk of bodily harm.

Before using the spa, bathers should shower in order to avoid adding soap, lotions, or oils from the body into the water. Avoid overloading the spa. Depending on how heavily the spa is used, it may be necessary to super chlorinate the water as frequently as after each use or as infrequently as once per week, in a moderately used spa.

- 1. Using the table as a guide, superchlorinate water to 6.0 8.0 ppm free chlorine by adding additional tablets to the spa or hot tub.
- 2. Do not allow bathers to enter the spa [or hot tub] until the free chlorine falls to 3.0 to 5.0 ppm. Re-entry into treated spas is prohibited above levels of 5ppm due to risk of bodily harm.
- 3. If spa or hot tub water does not clear after superchlorination treatment, drain, clean and refill with fresh water.

DOSAGE [for 0.4-ounce (12-gram) tabs]

Joseph Control of the									
Free	Gallons of Water in Spa								
Chlorine	300	340	355	400	500	550			
(PPM)	Number of Tablets								
3-4	2	2	2	3	3	3			
4-5	3	3	3	3	4	4			
5-6	3	3	4	4	5	5			
6-7	4	4	4	5	6	6			
7-8	4	, 5	5	5	7	7			
8-9	5	5	5	6	7	8			
9-10	5	6	6	7	8	9			

4/4

DOSAGE [for 0.2-ounce (6-gram) tabs]

DOG/ (CE plot 0:2 duries (o grain) tabe)									
Free	Gallons of Water in Spa								
Chlorine	300	340	355	400	500	550			
(PPM)		Ni	umber	of Tabl	ets				
3-4	4	4	4	6	6	6			
4-5	6	6	6	6	8	- 8			
5-6	6	6	8	8	10	10			
6-7	8	8	8	10	· 12	12			
7-8	8_	- 10	10	10	14	14			
8-9	10_	_10	10	12	14	16			
9-10	10	12	12	14	16	18			

SPA CAPACITY CALCULATOR:

To Calculate Gallonage For Round Or Oval Spa: Diameter of spa x diameter of spa x depth (all in feet) $x \cdot 5.9 = gallons$. To Calculate Gallonage For Rectangular spa: depth x length x width (all in feet) $x \cdot 7.5 = gallons$.

EPA Reg. No. 72139-2 EPA Est. No. 33980-JP-1 Net contents: _____ Batch [Lot] Code: _____ Active ingredient made in Japan SHIKOKU INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION 301 Rampart Street, #C, Orange, CA 92868





